

No. 03-636

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

BERT H. DEIXLER

*Counsel of Record*

CHARLES S. SIMS

LOIS D. THOMPSON

AARON P. ALLAN

TANYA L. FORSHEIT

LEE K. CRAWFORD

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

2049 Century Park East

Suite 3200

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 557-2900

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

187735



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The CDC’s Policy of Routine Racial Segregation .....	3
B. Garrison Johnson’s Experience of Racial Segregation in CDC Facilities .....	4
C. Garrison Johnson’s Equal Protection Claims and the First Appeal Addressing His Complaint .....	4
D. The District Court Proceedings .....	5
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision .....	10
F. The Ninth Circuit’s Denial of Rehearing and the Dissent .....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. RACE-BASED PRISON CELL ASSIGNMENTS, LIKE ALL OTHER RACE-BASED GOVERNMENT CLASSIFICATIONS, ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	15
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That All Government Race-Based Classifications Are Invalid Unless They Survive the Court’s Most Rigid Scrutiny .....	15
B. <i>Lee v. Washington</i> Demands That Courts Strictly Scrutinize Prison-Based Racial Equal Protection Claims .....	20
C. <i>Turner v. Safley</i> Created No Exception to <i>Lee v. Washington</i> or the Unitary Standard of Review Mandated by the Court’s Other Racial Equal Protection Holdings .....	24

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE CDC’S POLICY OF SEGREGATING ALL ARRIVING INMATES BY RACE AND ETHNICITY VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE . . . . .	32
A. The CDC’s Implementation of Racial Segregation Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling State Interest, or Any Interest . . . . .	33
B. Because the CDC’s Arbitrary Racial Segregation Is an Exaggerated Response to Unsubstantiated Fears, It Does Not Even Withstand Scrutiny Under <i>Turner</i> . . . . .	37
CONCLUSION . . . . .	45

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	25
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Blevins v. Brew</i> , 593 F. Supp. 245 (W.D. Wisc. 1984) .....	24
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	11
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) .....	20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	16, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gayle v. Browder</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956) .....	21
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	17, 32
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	29
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	25
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	16, 19
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....	6
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Dawson</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955) .....	21
<i>McClelland v. Sigler</i> , 327 F. Supp. 829 (D. Neb. 1971) .....	24
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	38

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Muir v. Louisville Park Thearical Association</i> , 347 U.S. 971 (1954) .....	21
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 03-6821, 2004 U.S. Lexis 3680 (May 24, 2004) .....	29
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Association v. Detiege</i> , 358 U.S. 54 (1958) .....	21
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	27
<i>Overton v. Bazetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	26
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	18, 37
<i>Pell v. Procuinier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	25
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	19
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Regents of University of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	17, 30, 34
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	9
<i>Schiro v. Bynum</i> , 375 U.S. 395 (1964) .....	21
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....	26, 27, 39
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	20, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Spain v. Proconier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>State Athletic Commission v. Dorsey</i> , 359 U.S. 533 (1959) .....	21
<i>Stewart v. Rhodes</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D. Ohio 1979) .....	24
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	26
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962) .....	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wyandotte County</i> , 480 F.2d 969 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Vester v. Rogers</i> , 482 U.S. 916 (1987) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	26, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1968) .....	22
<i>White v. Morris</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D. Ohio 1993) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	29

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
-----------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Alan Elsner, <i>Gates of Injustice: The Crisis in America's Prisons</i> 41-42 (2004) .....	43
Federal Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1040.4, Policy § 551.90 (1999) .....	44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
David Grann, <i>The Brand: How the Aryan Brotherhood became the most murderous prison gang in America</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Feb. 16, 2004, at 157 .....	43
Martha L. Henderson, et al., <i>Race, Rights, and Order in Prison: A National Survey of Wardens on the Racial Integration of Prison Cells</i> , 80 <i>The Prison Journal</i> 295 (2000) .....	8, 36, 42
Brief for Appellants, <i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) (No. 75) .....	28
Appellants' Reply Brief, <i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) (No. 75) .....	30
Larry Meachum, <i>Prisons: Breeding Grounds for Hate?</i> , <i>Corrections Today</i> , Dec. 2000, at 130 ...	6
Lee Nichols, <i>Breakthrough on the Color Front</i> 7 (1954) .....	34, 35
Chad Trulson & James W. Marquart, <i>The Caged Melting Pot: Toward an Understanding of the Consequences of Desegregation in Prisons</i> , 36 <i>Law &amp; Soc'y Rev.</i> 743 (2002) .....	8, 42, 44
